

United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STICHTING PENSIOENFONDS ABP,
Plaintiff-Appellant in No. 11-56642,

– and –

UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY, PROGRESSIVE SPECIALITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, PROGRESSIVE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, and PROGRESSIVE ADVANCED INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants in No. 11-57135,

– v. –

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION, COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS INC., CWALT, INC., CWMBBS, INC., CWABS, INC., CWHEQ, INC.,
COUNTRYWIDE CAPITAL MARKETS, COUNTRYWIDE SECURITIES
CORPORATION, N. JOSHUA ADLER, BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION, NB HOLDINGS CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK
SECURITIES INC., UBS SECURITIES, LLC, GREENWICH CAPITAL
MARKETS, INC. A/K/A RBS GREENWICH CAPITAL, BARCLAYS CAPITAL
INC., STANFORD L. KURLAND, DAVID A. SPECTOR, DAVID SAMBOL,
ERIC P. SIERACKI, and ANGELO R. MOZILO,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1399 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Lewis J. Liman
Jared M. Gerber
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CLASS ACTION CLAIMS ASSERTED BY A PLAINTIFF WITHOUT STANDING DO NOT TOLL ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS’ CLAIMS	4
A. A Case Filed Without Standing to Assert a Claim Cannot Toll That Claim.....	4
B. By Its Terms <i>American Pipe</i> Does Not Toll Statutes of Limitations for Persons Who Would Not Be Included in the Class Action	6
C. Standing Defects are Fundamentally Different From Rule 23 Concerns	8
D. Extending Tolling to Claims a Named Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Would Frustrate the Purposes of Rule 23 and the Federal Securities Laws, and Breed Abuse	11
E. Tolling Where Class Plaintiffs Lack Standing Would Undermine the Purposes of Limitations and Repose Periods....	15
II. SECTION 13’S STATUTE OF REPOSE IS NOT SUBJECT TO <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING	17
A. Applying Section 13’s Clear and Plain Terms is Consistent with the Purposes of a Statute of Repose	19
B. Tolling the Statute of Repose Would Have Other Pernicious Results	22

	<u>Page</u>
1. Discovery Would Be More Difficult	23
2. Settlement Would Be More Difficult.....	24
3. Other Absent Class Members Would Be Prejudiced.....	25
C. Application of <i>American Pipe</i> to the Statute of Repose is Not Necessary to Serve the Purposes of Rule 23.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Boilermakers Nat’l Annuity Trust Fund v. WaMu Mortg. Pass Through Certificates, Series AR1</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	6
<i>Bowman v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1456037 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2007)	19
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13-14
<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15-16
<i>Emps.-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Capital Advisors</i> , 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006)	15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bos. Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 2849660 (1st Cir. July 12, 2012)	14
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1191 (1982)	16
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 1574285 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Netflix, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1496171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 149632 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2012).....	5-6
<i>In re Wells Fargo Mortg.-Backed Certificates Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4117477 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2010)	6
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	16
<i>Marchesani v. Pellerin-Milnor Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	9-10
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Munoz v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. RALI Series 2006-Q01 Trust</i> , 2012 WL 1481519 (2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2012)	16
<i>Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	25
<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Palmer v. Stassinios</i> , 236 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 7970 (1985)	18
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Robbins v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987)	11-12
<i>Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit</i> , 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4-5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	9, 12, 21
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	9

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)(A)(iv)	10
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3).....	21, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(A)(i)	18
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)	10-11
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)	14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s notes.....	21

Other Authorities

29A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 70:322	4
---------------------------------------	---

	<u>Page(s)</u>
78 Cong. Rec. 10,186 (1934)	20
David Rosenberg, <i>Mandatory-Litigation Class Action: The Only Option for Mass Tort Cases</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 831 (2002).....	24-25
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	28
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Litigation Governance: Taking Accountability Seriously</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 288 (2010).....	22
